1,0.20		Docket No	A-6746CIP#1
DRM PTO-1595 (Modified) Rev 6-93)	11-26-1999	IEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCI
DMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1996-97 LegalStar		r	Patent and Trademark Offic
POBAVREV02 Tab settings → → → ▼	101206699		▼ ▼
To the Honorable Commissioner of F	101200099	.he attached orig	inal documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Roy SIMONSON	2.	Name and address of recei	iving party(ies):
Roy SIMONSON		Name: The Simonson Fam	ily Limited Partnership, RLLP
		Address: 90 South Cascad	e Avenue, Suite 1148, 🛛 🗮
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	☐ Yes 🛛 No		S.1.S.
3. Nature of conveyance:	-		2
🛛 Assignment 🗆 N	Merger _		
Security Agreement	Change of Name	City: Colorado Springs	State/Prov.: Colorado
Other		Country: United States	ZIP: <u>80903</u>
Execution Date: November 5, 1999	Ac	ditional name(s) & address(es)	🗆 Yes 🖾 No
4. Application number(s) or registration nur			
Patent Application No.         Filing da           1/13/1999 PALLER         00000113         09437317           2.000501         40.00         00		B. Patent No.(s)	っ
	)	09/4373	ヮ
1713/1999       PALLER       00000113       09437317         2 + 0:501       40.00       0P         5. Name and address of party to whom cor	Additional numbers rrespondence 6.		
1/13/1999 PALLER       00000113       09437317         2 +0:501       40.00 0P         5. Name and address of party to whom cor concerning document should be mailed:	Additional numbers rrespondence 6.	O9/U37 3 □ Yes 図 No Total number of application	ns and patents involved:
1713/1999       PALLER       00000113       09437317         2 + 0:501       40.00       0P         5. Name and address of party to whom cor	Additional numbers rrespondence 6.	O9/U37 3 □ Yes ⊠ No Total number of application Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	ns and patents involved: 1
1713/1999 PALLER       00000113       09437317         2 + 0:501       40.00 0P         5. Name and address of party to whom cor concerning document should be mailed:         Name:       Stewart L. Gitler         Registration No.       31,256	Additional numbers rrespondence 6. 7.	O9/U37 3 □ Yes ⊠ No Total number of application Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	ns and patents involved: 1 \$ <u>40.00</u> s or insufficiency should be
1713/1999 PRLLER       00000113 09437317         2 +0:501       40.00 0P         5. Name and address of party to whom cor concerning document should be mailed:         Name:       Stewart L. Gitler         Registration No.       31,256         Address:       Hoffman, Wasson & Gitler, P.	Additional numbers rrespondence 6. 7.	O9/U373 □ Yes ⊠ No Total number of application Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): ⊠ Enclosed - Any excess	ns and patents involved: 1 \$ <u>40.00</u> s or insufficiency should be deposit account
1713/1999 PRLLER       00000113       09437317         2 +0:501       40.00 0P         5. Name and address of party to whom cor concerning document should be mailed:         Name:       Stewart L. Gitler         Registration No.       31,256         Address:       Hoffman, Wasson & Gitler, P.         2361 Jefferson Davis Highway	Additional numbers rrespondence 6	OA/USAS         □ Yes <ino< td="">         Total number of application         Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):         Enclosed - Any excess credited or debited to c         □ Authorized to be charged</ino<>	ns and patents involved: 1 \$ <u>40.00</u> s or insufficiency should be deposit account
1713/1999 PRLLER       00000113 09437317         2 +0:501       40.00 0P         5. Name and address of party to whom cor concerning document should be mailed:         Name:       Stewart L. Gitler         Registration No.       31,256         Address:       Hoffman, Wasson & Gitler, P.         2361 Jefferson Davis Highway         Suite 522	Additional numbers rrespondence 6	OA/USA         □ Yes <ino< td="">         Total number of application         Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):         Enclosed - Any excess credited or debited to c         □ Authorized to be charg         Deposit account number:</ino<>	ns and patents involved: 1 
1/13/1999 PRLLER       00000113 09437317         2 + 0:501       40.00 0P         5. Name and address of party to whom cor concerning document should be mailed:         Name:       Stewart L. Gitler         Registration No.       31,256         Address:       Hoffman, Wasson & Gitler, P.         2361 Jefferson Davis Highway         Suite 522         City:       Arlington	Additional numbers rrespondence 6. 7. C. e/Prov.: VA 8.	OA/USAS         □ Yes <ino< td="">         Total number of application         Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):         Enclosed - Any excess credited or debited to c         □ Authorized to be charged</ino<>	ns and patents involved: 1 
1/13/1999 PRLLER       00000113 09437317         2 FC:501       40.00 0P         5. Name and address of party to whom corconcerning document should be mailed:         Name:       Stewart L. Gitler         Registration No.       31,256         Address:       Hoffman, Wasson & Gitler, P.         2361 Jefferson Davis Highway         Suite 522         City:       Arlington	Additional numbers         rrespondence       6.         .c.       7.         .c.       8.         e/Prov.:       VA         22202       8.	OA       JUST         □ Yes       No         Total number of application         Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):         Mathematical fee (38 CFR 3.41):         Mathematical fee (38 CFR	ns and patents involved: 1 
1/13/1999 PRLLER       00000113 09437317         2 + 0:501       40.00 0P         5. Name and address of party to whom cor concerning document should be mailed:         Name:       Stewart L. Gitler         Registration No.       31,256         Address:       Hoffman, Wasson & Gitler, P.         2361 Jefferson Davis Highway         Suite 522         City:       Arlington	Additional numbers rrespondence 6. 7. C. e/Prov.: VA 8.	OA       JUST         □ Yes       No         Total number of application         Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):         Mathematical fee (38 CFR 3.41):         Mathematical fee (38 CFR	ns and patents involved: 1 
1/13/1999 PRLLER       00000113 09437317         2 + 0:501       40.00 0P         5. Name and address of party to whom cor concerning document should be mailed:         Name:       Stewart L. Gitler         Registration No.       31,256         Address:       Hoffman, Wasson & Gitler, P.         2361 Jefferson Davis Highway         Suite 522         City:       Arlington	Additional numbers rrespondence 6. 7. C. e/Prov.: VA 22202 DO NOT USE	OA       JUST         □ Yes       No         Total number of application         Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):         Image: Second text of the second secon	ns and patents involved: 1

PATENT REEL: 010393 FRAME: 0826

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

Whereas, **ROY SIMONSON**, residing at 727 Bear Paw Lane, Colorado Springs, Colorado 80906 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor" or "Inventor") has made certain inventions entitled:

## STANDING ABDOMINAL EXERCISE APPARATUS

## Whereas, THE SIMONSON FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, RLLP,

having a principal place of business at 90 South Cascade Avenue, Suite 1140, Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903 (a Colorado Limited Partnership) is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and to any patents that may be issued thereon in the United States or in any and all foreign countries.

Now, therefore, in view of the above premises and good and valuable consideration the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the inventions in the United States and in any and all foreign countries, and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, and extensions thereof.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Patent and Trademark Office officials to issue said Patents, when granted, to Assignee for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, and assigns.

Further, Assignor agrees to communicate to Assignee any facts known to Assignor respecting said inventions, and to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals, and reissue applications, to execute all necessary assignment papers, to cause any and all of said Patents to be issued to Assignee, to make all rightful oaths and generally to do everything necessary or desirable to aid Assignee, its successors, and assigns to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions.

## PATENT REEL: 010393 FRAME: 0827

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment or sale.

I hereby acknowledge by my signature hereto I have read the foregoing and understand its contents and my rights and obligations thereunder and that I have had the opportunity to consult legal counsel prior to my signature.

Assignor: Roy SIMONSON

Attorney Docket No. A-6746.CIP#1.ASS/cat

**RECORDED: 11/10/1999**